© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2015 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



No. 21]

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 27, 2015 Vaikasi 13, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Labour Service.	 64
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Madras General Subordinate Service Rules	 64

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Labour Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 71, Labour and Employment (E1), 23rd April 2015, சித்திரை 10, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-43/2015.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Labour Service (Section 20-B in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual, 1969).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 11th July 2007 in respect of the posts of Joint Commissioner of Labour, Deputy Commissioner of Labour and Assistant Commissioner of Labour and on the 16th November 2007 in respect of the post of Labour Officer.

Amendment

In the said Special Rules, in rule 2, in EXPLANATION-II, for clause (c), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(c) For the purpose of drawing up of the annual list of approved candidates for appointment to the posts in this service, the crucial date on which the candidates should be qualified shall be the 1st January of every year".

KUMAR JAYANT, Secretary to Government (In-Charge).

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Madras General Subordinate Service Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 67, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E7), 27th April 2015.]

No. SRO B-44/2015.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the provision to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Section 13 under Class LII of the Madras General Subordinate Service Rules 1965.

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 1st April 2004.

Amendments

In the said Service Rules,

(*i*) The headings and entries relating to Section 13 under Class LII Social Welfare Worker in the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department shall be omitted.

(*ii*) Section 13 under Class LII of 1965 to the Social Welfare Worker in RD and PR Department and rules there under shall be omitted.

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, Secretary to Government.